

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CLARKE COUNTY  
STATE OF GEORGIA

STATE OF GEORGIA

Case No: SU-23-CR- 0039

vs.

January 2023 Term

JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS,  
Defendant.

Charges:  
Ct. 1: Serious Injury by Vehicle  
Ct. 2: Serious Injury by Vehicle  
Ct. 3: Serious Injury by Vehicle  
Ct. 4: Serious Injury by Vehicle  
Ct. 5: Serious Injury by Vehicle

INDICTMENT

Returned in Open Court,

*This 3<sup>rd</sup> of January, 2023*  
*Clara Clark OB*

True Bill  
Deborah L Wilson Foreperson  
Katie Kitchens, Prosecutor  
DEBORAH GONZALEZ, District Attorney

\*\*\*\*\*

ARRAIGNMENT

The Defendant, JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS

hereby waives formal arraignment and pleads \_\_\_\_\_

This \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Defendant

\_\_\_\_\_  
Attorney for Defendant

\_\_\_\_\_  
DEBORAH GONZALEZ, District Attorney

\*\*\*\*\*

VERDICT

We, the jury, find the Defendant \_\_\_\_\_

This \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Foreperson

GEORGIA, CLARKE COUNTY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CLARKE COUNTY

The Grand Jurors selected, chosen and Sworn for the County of CLARKE, to wit:

I, Deborah Wilson, FOREPERSON

- |                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| 2. <u>Melissa Crowe</u>              | 14. <u>Mauricio Ferrer-Comparan</u>     |
| 3. <del><u>Danielle Martin</u></del> | 15. <del><u>Ansley Guntermann</u></del> |
| 4. <u>Ada Clouden</u>                | 16. <u>Gloria Dean Hill</u>             |
| 5. <u>Emily Aguilar-Pedraza</u>      | 17. <u>Emory Johnson</u>                |
| 6. <u>Darrell Appling</u>            | 18. <u>Nancy Johnson</u>                |
| 7. <u>Matt Bengochea</u>             | 19. <u>David Mitchell, Jr.</u>          |
| 8. <u>Jocilyn Boyd</u>               | 20. <u>Maria E. Ortega</u>              |
| 9. <u>Della Clark</u>                | 21. <u>Marianne Palmer</u>              |
| 10. <u>Kristina Clark</u>            | 22. <del><u>Charles Sorrells</u></del>  |
| 11. <u>Vicki Cofer</u>               | 23. <u>Jessica Sutherland</u>           |
| 12. <u>LeQuincy Cooper</u>           | 24. <u>Tina Teasley</u>                 |
| 13. <u>Zachary Crew</u>              | 25. <u>Denzel Thomas</u>                |

COUNT 1: In the name and on behalf of the citizens of the State of Georgia, do hereby charge and accuse JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS with the offense of **SERIOUS INJURY BY VEHICLE** for that the said JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS on the 11th day of February, 2018, in the County aforesaid, without malice aforethought, did cause bodily harm to Gabriela Lopez-Heredia by depriving said person of a member of her body and/or by rendering a member of said person's body useless through a violation of code section 40-6-390 of the Official Code of Georgia, Reckless Driving, by driving a Kia Sorento motor vehicle on Lexington Road in a manner exhibiting reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property on the roadway by crossing multiple lanes of travel, into traffic traveling the opposite direction and striking another vehicle on the roadway, after the accused consumed marijuana and cocaine earlier that day, whereby Gabriela Lopez-Heredia sustained a fractured pelvis, fractured vertebrae, and/or a spinal cord injury resulting in paralysis of her lower extremities; in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-6-394, Contrary to the laws of said State.

COUNT 2: In the name and on behalf of the citizens of the State of Georgia, do hereby charge and accuse JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS with the offense of **SERIOUS INJURY BY VEHICLE** for that the said JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS on the 11th day of February, 2018, in the County aforesaid, without malice aforethought, did cause bodily harm to Esmeralda Heredia-Carias by depriving said person of a member of her body through a violation of code section 40-6-390 of the Official Code of Georgia, Reckless Driving, by driving a Kia Sorento motor vehicle on Lexington Road in a manner exhibiting reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property on the roadway by crossing multiple lanes of travel, into traffic traveling the opposite direction and striking another vehicle on the roadway, after the accused consumed marijuana and cocaine earlier that day, whereby Esmeralda Heredia-Carias sustained a fractured rib, pneumomediastinum, and/or a knee laceration; in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-6-394, Contrary to the laws of said State.

COUNT 3: In the name and on behalf of the citizens of the State of Georgia, do hereby charge and accuse JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS with the offense of **SERIOUS INJURY BY VEHICLE** for that the said JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS on the 11th day of February, 2018, in the County aforesaid, without malice aforethought, did cause bodily harm to Jose Heredia by depriving said person of a member of his body and/or seriously disfiguring said person's body through a violation of code section 40-6-390 of the Official Code of Georgia, Reckless Driving, by driving a Kia Sorento motor vehicle on Lexington Road in a manner exhibiting reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property on the roadway by crossing multiple lanes of travel, into traffic traveling the opposite direction and striking another vehicle on the roadway, after the accused consumed marijuana and cocaine earlier that day, whereby Jose Heredia sustained a fractured pelvis, a fractured wrist, and/or a chest laceration; in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-6-394, Contrary to the laws of said State.

**COUNT 4:** In the name and on behalf of the citizens of the State of Georgia, do hereby charge and accuse **JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS** with the offense of **SERIOUS INJURY BY VEHICLE** for that the said **JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS** on the 11th day of February, 2018, in the County aforesaid, without malice aforethought, did cause bodily harm to Katerin Lopez-Heredia by depriving said person of a member of her body through a violation of code section 40-6-390 of the Official Code of Georgia, Reckless Driving, by driving a Kia Sorento motor vehicle on Lexington Road in a manner exhibiting reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property on the roadway by crossing multiple lanes of travel, into traffic traveling the opposite direction and striking another vehicle on the roadway, after the accused consumed marijuana and cocaine earlier that day, whereby Katerin Lopez-Heredia sustained a fractured iliac bone; in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-6-394, Contrary to the laws of said State.

**COUNT 5:** In the name and on behalf of the citizens of the State of Georgia, do hereby charge and accuse **JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS** with the offense of **SERIOUS INJURY BY VEHICLE** for that the said **JABBARY ANTIONE STEVENS** on the 11th day of February, 2018, in the County aforesaid, without malice aforethought, did cause bodily harm to Yoselin Yajaira-Chavarria by depriving said person of a member of her body through a violation of code section 40-6-390 of the Official Code of Georgia, Reckless Driving, by driving a Kia Sorento motor vehicle on Lexington Road in a manner exhibiting reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property on the roadway by crossing multiple lanes of travel, into traffic traveling the opposite direction and striking another vehicle on the roadway, after the accused consumed marijuana and cocaine earlier that day, whereby Yoselin Yajaira-Chavarria sustained a fractured foot and/or toe; in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-6-394, Contrary to the laws of said State.

At all times material to the counts of this Indictment, the crime does not fall outside the period in which a prosecution against this defendant must be commenced because on March 14, 2020, the Georgia Supreme Court pursuant to OCGA § 38-3-61, declared a Statewide Judicial Emergency. Further, pursuant to OCGA § 38-3-62, during the period of the Statewide Judicial Emergency, Chief Justice Harold D. Melton suspended, tolled, extended, and otherwise granted relief from any deadlines or other time schedules or filing requirements imposed by otherwise applicable statutes, rules, regulations, or court orders, whether in civil or criminal cases, or administrative matters, including any statute of limitation, until the expiration of Justice Melton's order on June 30, 2021.